
 

1 
 

 
AUTHORIZATION OF CHANGE IN SERVICES 

 CITY OF SAN MARCOS, TEXAS 
 
                             PROJECT NAME: Administrative Services Agreement 
CITY PROJECT MANAGER/REP: Stephanie Reyes, Assistant Director of Human Resources 
               CONSULTANT/VENDOR: United HealthCare Services, Inc. Inc.   
                               CONTRACT NO:  216-300 
                   AUTHORIZATION NO: 2 
  CONTRACT EFFECTIVE DATE: January 1, 2018 
              DATE OF THIS CHANGE: November 21, 2017 
  
 WORK TO BE ADDED TO OR DELETED FROM SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
This Authorization of Change in Services amends the City’s Administrative Services Agreement with United 
HealthCare Services, Inc. to add Stop Loss coverage for the 2018 employee medical plan year in accordance with the 
scope of work included as Attachment A. 
 
 
Previous contract amount:     $3,078,337.00 
Net increase/decrease in contract amount:   $   483,000.00 
Revised contract amount:     $3,561,337.00 
United HealthCare Services, Inc.:  
 
 
 
By:_____________________________   Date:__________________ 
 
_______________________________   
Printed name, title 
 
Approved by: 
 
City of San Marcos:  
 
 
 
By:______________________________ Date:___________________ 
 
_________________________________   
Printed name, title 
 
City Department (PM, etc.) only below this line. 
 
 
Account Number(s):__________________________________, _______________________________________ 
Previous Changes in Service: 
#_____; date; amount 
#_____; date; amount 
#_____; date; amount



 

2 
 

Attachment  A 

UnitedHealthcare Stop Loss: 
 
We offer individual stop loss (ISL) and aggregate stop loss (ASL) to help our self-funded customers manage 
cash flow and minimize their financial risk. 
 
Our ISL policies protect the City of San Marcos from financial losses created by individual members who 
incur large claims under the benefit plan, and our ASL policies protect you from financial losses that result 
from the collective claim experience of all members covered under the benefit plan. 
 
INDIVIDUAL STOP LOSS 

 
ISL limits the City of San Marcos’ liability on any one member in the benefit plan to an established limit 
(proposed - $150,000 per year) called the ISL level. When claims for any one member exceed the ISL level 
in one policy year, we reimburse you for the excess losses. 

AGGREGATE STOP LOSS 
 

ASL limits the City’s liability on the collective claim experience of all members covered under the benefit 
plan to a predetermined threshold called an attachment point or trigger. We calculate the attachment point 
as a percentage of expected claims (proposed - 125 percent). When the collective claims for all members 
exceed the attachment point in one policy year, we reimburse you for the excess losses. 
 

Key Advantages of UnitedHealthcare Stop Loss Insurance 

Immediate 
reimbursement 

We automatically process stop loss claim reimbursements through 
your bank account. Our automated setup typically allows 
reimbursement to take place well before the claim payment draft is 
cashed, making reimbursement virtually immediate. 

No reporting 
responsibilities for City of 
San Marcos 

We automatically identify claims exceeding the stop loss limit, 
eliminating the need for you to submit stop loss claims for 
reimbursement. This also means no additional charges for special 
reports needed to interface with an outside stop loss vendor and no 
risk to you of incurring penalties for late reporting. 

Administrative Simplicity Stop loss premiums appear on the same bill as other 
UnitedHealthcare services and the stop loss renewal is presented at 
the same time as the medical renewal. One consolidated reporting 
package provides both stop loss and medical plan data. 
Additionally, there is no discrepancy in the definition of cashed, paid or 
incurred dates (such as date of admission or discharge) because the 
stop loss and underlying medical plan are both with UnitedHealthcare. 
To simplify the process even further, you can request coverage that 
eliminates differences between ISL and the underlying medical plan in 
defining outside limits, such as lifetime maximum benefits, and in 
defining inside limits by condition (mental health/chemical dependency 
or AIDS) or type of service (nursing care, etc.) since UnitedHealthcare 
covers both. 



 

3 
 

INCLUDED OPTION 
 
MONTHLY ACCOMMODATION 
We have included a monthly accommodation feature that reimburses you if aggregate claims exceed the 
pro rata year-to-date attachment point. Under the monthly accommodation method, your maximum cash 
outlay at any point during the policy year is limited to no more than the sum of the individual month’s 
calculated obligations on a year-to-date basis. The monthly accommodation feature minimizes your monthly 
costs on a rolling basis. 
 
ADDITIONAL OPTION (NOT INCLUDED) 
 
TERMINAL LIABIL ITY COVERAGE 
You have the option of purchasing terminal liability coverage at the original effective date or at any renewal. 
The coverage becomes effective 12 months after the purchase date. This coverage extends the 
accumulation of the last policy year for an additional three months (standard) or six months (optional). We 
must administer the run-out claims in order to provide terminal liability coverage. When you purchase 
terminal liability coverage: 

 The ISL level and ASL attachment point remain the same as the mature final policy period during the 
run-out period. 

 The accumulations continue the final policy period through the terminal period. 

 We reimburse any excess claims that exceed the ISL level or ASL attachment point. 

 We adjust the premium rates for the active period to include an amount of payment for this terminal 
protection during the active policy periods. 

 



Y

ISL Pricing Comparison

UnitedHealthcare
ASO ISL Pricing Comparison Exhibit

   Customer Name:  City of San Marcos
Effective Date:  1/1/2018

5

N Prior TML Current Current Renewal Alternate 3 Alternate 4

9 months Annualized for 
comparison No refund Endorse

Proposed Individual Stop Loss Level: $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 N/A N/A

Individual Stop Loss Liability Limit: Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited Unlimited N/A N/A

ISL Total Quoted Subscribers: 609 609 609 609 609 609

Fixed Costs:

Individual Stop Loss Rates PSPM: $54.61 $46.58 $62.10 $60.52 N/A

Lasered Claimants Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

One @ additional $350K over spec (claims review end of 
September for possible renewal reduction); this laser is also 
on our current policy.

Aggregate Stop Loss Rates PSPM $2.15 $2.88 $3.88 $5.34

Proposed Individual Stop Loss Level: $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 $150,000 N/A N/A

Expected number of claimants over ISL deductible 3 3 3 3 #N/A #N/A

Actual number of claimants over ISL deductible 0 0 0 0 0 0

prem over 9 month term

ISL Annual Premium at Proposed ISL Deductible $399,090 $340,407 $453,827 $442,280 #VALUE! #VALUE!

Aggregate Annual Premium $15,712.20 $21,047.04 $28,355.04 $39,024.72

Total annual Stop Loss Premium $414,802.08 $361,453.68 $482,181.84 $481,304.88

Premium Difference $120,728 $119,851 #VALUE! #VALUE!

% of annual change -12.86% 16.24% -0.18%

Lower rate for 9 month 
term resulting for reduced 
risk for shorter coverage 

period.

Amount subject to Reimburse at 25% $204,243.98 $272,296.08
Maximum Reimbursement 51,061 68,074

Difference is fixed premium cost ($877)



UHIC AMEND (07/06) 

  

UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company 

A Stock Company 

185 Asylum Street, Hartford, Connecticut 

Phone: 1-860-702-5000 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

Amendment to be attached to and made a part of Group Policy No. GA-908516AL, issued by 
UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company (herein called "Company") to City of San Marcos (herein called 
"Policyholder"). 

It is agreed by and between the Company and the Policyholder that 

1.  The page entitled "Schedule Of Benefits" as contained in the Policy is hereby replaced with the 
attached page entitled "Schedule Of Benefits". 

2. This Amendment will hereby be effective as of January 1, 2018. 

 

 

 

UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company 

 

  
Jeffrey Alter, President Thomas J. McGuire, Secretary 

 

ACCEPTED BY: 
 

Title: 
 

Date: 
 



 UHIELIP (07/06) 1 SCHED 

UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company 
A Stock Company 

185 Asylum Street, Hartford, Connecticut 

Phone: 1-860-702-5000 

SCHEDULE OF BENEFITS 

This Schedule of Benefits is only applicable to Excess Loss Insurance provided by the Company during the 
Policy Period shown below. 

Policyholder: City of San Marcos 

Policy Number: GA-908516AL 

Effective Date: January 1, 2018 

Administrator: United HealthCare Services, Inc. 

Coverage specified herein is applicable only during the Policy Period from January 1, 2018 through 
December 31, 2018, and is further subject to all terms and conditions of this Policy. 

SPECIFIC EXCESS LOSS INSURANCE 

Benefit Period: Covered Expenses Incurred from April 1, 2017 through December 31, 2018 and Paid from 
January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018. 

Specific Deductible per Covered Person: $150,000 

Specific Percentage Reimbursable: 100% 

Maximum Specific Benefit per Covered Person: Unlimited 

Specific Excess Loss Insurance includes: 

• Medical 

• Stand Alone Prescription Drug Program 

Specific Excess Loss Premium: $60.52 per subscriber per month 

AGGREGATE EXCESS LOSS INSURANCE 

Benefit Period: Covered Expenses Incurred from April 1, 2017 through December 31, 2018 and Paid from 
January 1, 2018 through December 31, 2018. 

Aggregate Excess Loss Insurance includes: 

• Medical 

• Stand Alone Prescription Drug Program 

Aggregate Percentage Reimbursable: 100% 

Maximum Aggregate Benefit: $1,000,000 per Policy Year 

Minimum Annual Aggregate Deductible: $9,537,124 or 95% of the first Monthly Aggregate Deductible 
amount times 12, whichever is greater 



 UHIELIP (07/06) 2 SCHED 

Maximum Covered Expenses per Covered Person accumulating toward the Maximum Aggregate Benefit: 
$150,000 

Monthly Aggregate Factors: $1,362.52 per subscriber 

Aggregate Excess Loss Premium: $5.34 per subscriber per month 

 



EXP REF (10/14) 1 

EXPERIENCE REFUND ENDORSEMENT 

Policyholder: City of San Marcos 

Effective Date: April 1, 2018 

In consideration for the premium shown in the Schedule of Excess Loss, the Excess Loss Insurance Policy 
(the "Policy") will be revised with the addition of Experience Refund Provision. 

 

EXPERIENCE REFUND 

The Company will pay the Policyholder an Experience Refund of 25% of Net Profit if the Company issues 
the Policyholder a Policy/Amendment that provides insurance for a Subsequent Policy Period and 
insurance is continuous from the first day of the Policy Period through the entire Subsequent Policy Period. 

NET PROFIT 

Net Profit is calculated as: 

a. 60% of the sum of all premiums paid by the Policyholder for the Specific Excess Loss Insurance 
for the Policy Period; minus 

b. the sum of all Specific Excess Loss Insurance claims for the Policy Period. 

CALCULATION OF REFUND 

Company will calculate and send to the Policyholder, the Experience Refund, if due, 6 months after the end 
of the Policy Period. A premium credit in the amount of the Experience Refund will be applied to the next 
available bill. 

If Specific Excess Loss Insurance claims are paid after an Experience Refund has been paid to the 
Policyholder, and such claims relate to the Policy Period for which the Experience Refund has been paid a 
new Net Profit will be calculated and the Policyholder shall reimburse Company for any reduction in the 
Experience Refund within thirty (30) days after written notice by the Company. Company may, at its 
option be reimbursed for any reduction on a previously paid Experience Refund by subtracting the reduced 
amount from any future payable claim. 

All other provisions of the Excess Loss Insurance Policy remain unaffected by this Endorsement. 

 

  
Jeffrey Alter, President Thomas J. McGuire, Secretary 

 

 

 


























	COSM Stop Loss V3 with aggregate.pdf
	Sheet1

	Stop Loss Rider 1-1-18.pdf
	UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company
	A Stock Company
	AMENDMENT NO. 1
	UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company

	UnitedHealthcare Insurance Company
	SCHEDULE OF BENEFITS
	SPECIFIC EXCESS LOSS INSURANCE
	AGGREGATE EXCESS LOSS INSURANCE
	EXPERIENCE REFUND ENDORSEMENT





